

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 458 of 2024
With
MC(WP(C)) No. 395 of 2024**

Longjam Subhaschandra Singh

.... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

State of Manipur & 2 Ors

.... *Respondent*

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

11.07.2024

Heard Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned Sr. counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 1 and requested to give some time to file counter affidavit in reply to the application.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take steps to respondent nos. 2 and 3 by all permissible modes within 1(one) week.

Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA objected to the prayer for passing interim order.

However, in the meantime, this Court is inclined to pass interim order, as the learned GA requested to give time to file counter affidavit and other respondents are yet to appear before this Court, the order dated 28.6.2024 issued by Under Secretary (SLEE), Government of Manipur is stayed in respect of the petitioner till the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 08.08.2024.

JUDGE

Lucy